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7/6/12

Wayne Eliason
Oakwood Sunoco
22775 Broadway Ave.
Oakwood, OH 44146

FACILITY ID: 13-18-40-8424
SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION: Failure to obtain Stage II Compliance
Specialist Certification

Dear Mr. Eliason

On 4/26/12 and 5/11/12, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) inspected
Oakwood Sunoco located at 22775 Broadway Ave. in Oakwood. On 5/23/12, CDAQ
issued a Notice of Violation (NOV) letter informing you that you are operating
sources in violation of the following applicable air statutes, air regulations, or air
permit conditions.

Oakwood Sunoco failed to obtain Stage II Compliance Specialist Certification for
the current site manager. This is a violation of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC)
Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(3)(a)(vi) and Permit to Install/Operate (PTIO) # P0095709
Part (C)(1)(d)(2)(g).

On 6/6/12, CDAQ received notification from Debbie Hamer at Tank Integrity
confirming that "Henry" from Oakwood Sunoco had called to schedule his Stage II
training. She mentioned that it may be a while until they had a full class.

On 7/5/12, CDAQ contacted Ms. Hamer regarding the anticipated date for the next
training. She advised the inspector that Tank Integrity normally conducts only one
class per year and that the last session had occurred in January 2012.

Although Oakwood Sunoco has made the attempt to obtain the required training,
the timeframe noted to achieve compliance is unacceptable.

Unless you undertake some type of corrective action with respect to the above noted
violation, you will remain in non-compliance.
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A list of companies who provide Stage II Compliance Specialist Training is enclosed
with this letter.

CDAQ requests that Oakwood Sunoco provide Stage II Compliance Specialist
Training for the operator or current site manager and submit a copy of the
certificate of completion to the following enforcement representative by 7/27/12.

Dave DeChant
Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza 2nd Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839

If there is insufficient time to correct the alleged violation within this timeframe, a
written response that includes a timeline for correcting the alleged violation must
be received by CDAQ by 7/27/12.

Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and /or permit terms and conditions are subject
to the penalties stipulated in Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.99(A), which allows
fines of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars or imprisonment for not more
than one year, or both, for each violation.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA's concurrence. The failure to mention any
specific violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or
regulations regarding air pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws
may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further
enforcement action. Should you have any questions, please call Dave DeChant at
216-664-3213. All correspondence with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA facility
identification number for Oakwood Sunoco 13-18-40-8424.

Sncerely,

Valencia White
Chief of Enforcement, CDAQ
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cc :	George P. Baker, CDAQ
Michael J. Krzywicki, CDAQ
John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office
William MacDowell, U.S. EPA Region V
Facility File and L:\Data\Facilities\1318408424\2012-5-11 NOV 2. docx

encl List of companies who provide Stage II Compliance Specialist Training


